

CAPITAL CASE

No. 17-8148

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LEO LOUIS KACZMAR III, *Petitioner*,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *Respondent*.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
*Associate Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record*

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
Senior Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
CAPITAL APPEALS
THE CAPITOL, PL-01
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3584
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)
capapp@myfloridalegal.com

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
REASON FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
ISSUE I.....	7
WHETHER THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT HOLDING THAT THE <i>HURST V. STATE</i>, 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016), ERROR WAS HARMLESS ERROR RATHER THAN STRUCTURAL ERROR?	
The Florida Supreme Court’s decision.....	7
No conflict with this Court’s Sixth Amendment jurisprudence.....	10
No conflict with any federal appellate court or state supreme court... ..	13
<i>Hurst</i> error and harmlessness.....	14
ISSUE II.....	17
WHETHER THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT REJECTING A <i>CALDWELL V. MISSISSIPPI</i>, 472 U.S. 320 (1985), CLAIM?	
The Florida Supreme Court’s decision.....	17
Not properly presented below.....	18
No conflict with this Court’s Eighth Amendment jurisprudence.....	19
No conflict with any federal appellate court or state supreme court... ..	25

The Florida Supreme Court’s recent *Caldwell* precedent. 27
CONCLUSION. 30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	19
<i>Adarand Constructors, Incorporated v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	19
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	13
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	11,12,13
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	11,13
<i>Bowling v. Parker</i> , 344 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2003).....	22,26
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	13,25
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 521 So.2d 110 (Fla. 1988).....	20
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....	15
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	8
<i>Coday v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006).....	15
<i>Davis v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So.3d 142 (Fla. Nov. 10, 2016).....	8,9,10,25
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989).....	19,25

<i>Evans v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Fleenor v. Anderson</i> , 171 F.3d 1096 (7th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Galindez v. State</i> , 955 So.2d 517 (Fla. 2007).....	13
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	8
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1131 (April 2, 2018).....	21,23
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).....	8
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).....	6-10,11,14,16
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases - Report Number 2005-2</i> , 22 So.3d 17 (Fla. 2009).....	22
<i>In re Standard Criminal Jury Instructions in Capital Cases</i> , 214 So.3d 1236 (Fla. 2017).....	20
<i>Johnston v. Singletary</i> , 162 F.3d 630 (11th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 2018 WL 1633043 (Fla. Apr. 5, 2018).....	27
<i>Kaczmar v. State</i> , 228 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S.Ct. 633 (2016).....	14,15
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	14
<i>Kordenbrock v. Scroggy</i> , 919 F.2d 1091 (6th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Lorraine v. Coyle</i> , 291 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2002).....	26

<i>Middleton v. Florida</i> , 138 S.Ct. 829 (Feb. 26, 2018).	21,23,24
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).	7,8,11,12
<i>Partin v. State</i> , 82 So.3d 31 (Fla. 2011).	10
<i>Provenzano v. Singletary</i> , 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998).	25
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , ___ So.3d ___, 2018 WL 1633075 (Fla. Apr. 5, 2018).	17,27,28,29
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).	5
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).	19,22,25,28
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).	11
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003).	20
<i>Sireci v. Moore</i> , 825 So.2d 882 (Fla. 2002).	10
<i>Standard Jury Instructions Criminal Cases</i> , 477 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1985).	22
<i>State v. Ballard</i> , 956 So.2d 470 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).	20
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).	9
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 61 So.3d 399 (Fla. 2011).	8
<i>State v. Mason</i> , ___ N.E.3d ___, 2018 WL 1872180 (Ohio April 18, 2018).	14,15
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).	7,12,13
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975).	24

<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S.Ct. 3 (Oct. 16, 2017).	21,23
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006).	7,8,11,12,13
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 595 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1992).	20
<i>Wilson v. Sirmons</i> , 536 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2008).	26
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000).	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.	3,4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).	2
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).	2
Ch. 2017-1, § 1, Laws of Fla.	20,21
Ind.Code § 35-50-2-9.	26

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10.	10,13,19,25
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3.	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. Crim. 7.11. 9-10
